

No. 06-562

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JAMES R. BUCKLEY  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP.  
6801 Rockledge Drive  
Bethesda, MD 20817  
(301) 897-6954

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI  
MICHAEL K. MURPHY  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
SECTION 107(A) OF CERCLA CREATES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ANY PERSON WHO INCURS RESPONSE COSTS .....	8
A. The Plain Language Of Section 107(a) Authorizes Cost-Recovery Actions By Covered Persons.....	8
B. The Government’s Reading Of Section 107(a) Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	11
C. Allowing Covered Persons To Recover Response Costs Under Section 107(a) Is Consistent With The Overall Structure And Legislative Objectives Of CERCLA .....	17
D. The Decision Below Creates A Loophole That Enables The United States To Escape CERCLA Liability .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	22
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	21
<i>Carson Harbor Vill. v. County of L.A.</i> , 433 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Centerior Service Co. v. Acme Scrap Iron &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 609 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. UGI Utils., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 05-1323 (Apr. 14, 2006).....	3
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	21
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	9, 13, 17

<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	10
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 06-01438 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 15, 2006) .....	2
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 255 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	6, 10
<i>Pinole Point Props., Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 283 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	20
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920) .....	12
<i>Sand Springs Home v. Interplastic Corp.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 913 (N.D. Okla. 1987) .....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	6, 10
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....	16
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	9

<i>United States v. New Castle County</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1258 (D. Del. 1986) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1326 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	27
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 1983 WL 160587 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 1983) .....	21
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Reilly Tar &amp; Chem.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24317 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 1984) .....	20
<i>Walls v. Waste Res. Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Wehner v. Syntax Agribusiness, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Mo. 1985) .....	28
<i>Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21) .....	9, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 9601(35) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9601(40) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1)-(4) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A) .....	3, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B) .....	3, 5, 9, 24

42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9607(r)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a).....	8, 29
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. pt. 300 .....	10
48 Fed. Reg. 40661 (1983).....	24
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
126 CONG. REC. 26338 (Sept. 19, 1980) .....	19
126 CONG. REC. 30932 (Nov. 24, 1980) .....	10, 16, 17
126 CONG. REC. 30972 (Nov. 24, 1980).....	17
131 CONG. REC. 24728 (Sept. 24, 1985) .....	23
131 CONG. REC. 24730 (Sept. 24, 1985) .....	23
H.R. REP. NO. 253, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	
.....	21, 22, 23, 24
S. 1480, 96th Cong. (as reported Nov. 18, 1980).....	15
S. REP. NO. 848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Hazardous Waste, Adequacy of EPA Attorney Resource Levels</i> (GAO/RCED-86-81FS) (1986) .....	23

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Financial Report of the United States Government</i> (2006) .....	28
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	9
